

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF KENT**

CHRIS JURRIANS, et al,

Plaintiffs,

**Case No. 10-12758-CL
HON. JAMES R. REDFORD**

-and-

**KENT INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
DISTRICT, et al,**

Defendants.

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
140 W. Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

Arthur R. Przybylowicz (P26492)
Gregory M. Steimel (P34911)
Attorneys for Defendants Michigan
Education Association
1216 Kendale Blvd.
P.O. Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826-2573
(517) 332-6551

Craig A. Mutch (P27786)
Catherine A. Tracey (P63161)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Defendants Kent
Intermediate School District, et al
250 Monroe, N.W., Ste. 800
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700

DEFENDANT-SCHOOLS' REPLY BRIEF

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs Do No Have a Legal Cause of Action.....	1
B. PERA’s Statutory Scheme Does Not Imply That The Legislature Intended To Confer Standing on Taxpayers.	4
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established An “Actual Controversy” Under the Declaratory Judgment Rule.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

Index of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>City of Grand Rapids v Kent County</i> , 96 Mich App 15; 292 NW2d 475 (1980).....	3
<i>Herweyer v Clark Highway Services, Inc</i> , 455 Mich 14; 564 NW2d 857 (1997)	8
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560 (1993)	1, 2
<i>Jones v. Racing Comm'r</i> , 56 Mich.App. 65, 68, 223 N.W.2d 367 (1974).....	3
<i>Kaminskas v City of Detroit</i> , 68 Mich App 499 (1976).....	3
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349; --- NW2d --- (2010).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Lee v Macomb Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 464 Mich 726 (2001)	3
<i>Leider v Fitzgerald Ed Ass'n</i> , 167 Mich App 210; 421 NW2d 635 (1988).....	8
<i>Menendez v City of Detroit</i> , 337 Mich 476; 60 NW2d 319 (1953)	2, 3
<i>Rayford v City of Detroit</i> , 132 Mich App 248; 347 NW2d 210 (1984).....	3
<i>Romulus City Treasurer v Wayne County Drain Commissioner</i> , 413 Mich 728; 322 NW2d 152 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Shavers v Kelly</i> , 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....	6
<i>Silbert v Lakeview Ed Ass'n, Inc</i> , 187 Mich App 21; 466 NW2d 333 (1991).....	8
<i>Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Ed</i> , 98 Mich App 658; 296 NW2d 328 (1980).....	3
<i>Westen v City of Allen Park</i> , 37 Mich App 121; 194 NW2d 542 (1971)	3

Statutes

MCL 380.11a	2
MCL 423.1	8
MCL 423.201	5
MCL 423.210	6
MCL 423.215	5, 6

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
MCL 423.216.....	6, 9
MCL 423.217.....	7
MCL 600.2041.....	1, 2, 3
MCL 600.5807.....	8
 Rules	
MCR 2.116.....	9
MCR 2.605.....	6
